
 James Ellis 
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : WEDNESDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2024 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
 
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
Councillor Rachel Carter (Chair) 
Councillors M Butcher, M Connolly, T Deffley, D Hollebon, M Swainston 
and D Willcocks 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: MEETINGCONTACT 

Michele Aves 
01279 502177 

michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk  
 

 

Conservative Group: Councillor R Buckmaster   
Green Group: Councillors J Dunlop and G Hill  
Labour Group: Councillor D Jacobs   
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor S Marlow   

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict
mailto:michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 

subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011; 
• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 

notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

Public Attendance

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 
meetings will continue to be live streamed and
webcasted. For further information, please email
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or call the Council on 01279
655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services. 

The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at 
committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing spare 
copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings.  The mod.gov 
app is available to download for free from app stores for electronic 
devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 
committee paperwork on your mobile device.
Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political-
Structure for details.



 

 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are suitable, which may 
include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  
However, oral reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services (members of the 
press should contact the Press Office).  Please note that the Chairman of 
the meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of 
reasons, including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on 
those actively participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, 
vulnerable adults and those members of the public who have not 
consented to being filmed.  



 

AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

  
2. Minutes - 11 September 2024 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2024. 

  
3. Chair's Announcements  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest. 

  
5. Human Resources - Quarter 2 Statistics (Pages 13 - 29) 
  
6. Bullying and Harassment Policy Update (Pages 30 - 62) 
  
7. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
  

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 11 SEPTEMBER 2024, AT 
7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Rachel Carter (Chairman) 
  Councillors M Connolly, T Deffley, 

D Hollebon and M Swainston 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Peter Dickinson - Health and Safety 

Officer 
  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 

Electoral Services 
Manager 

  Alex Wanless - Service Manager 
(Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development) 

  
137   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor 
Butcher and Councillor Willcocks. 
 

 

 
138   MINUTES - 5 JUNE 2024  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 
Councillor Swainston that the minutes of the meetings of 
the Human Resources Committee held on 5 June 2024 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meetings of 
the Human Resources Committee held on 5 June 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HR  HR 
 
 

 
  

  
139   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and thanked 
officers for their preparation of the papers, including their 
work to return the BEAM Volunteering Policy to the 
Committee. 
 

 

 
140   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
141   HR Q1 STATISTICS UPDATE  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report.  
 
Councillor Connolly referred to page 32 of the report and 
queried why there was no data pertaining to contractor 
accidents or near acci
[...]
mendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources 
Management Report for Quarter 1 (April – June 
2024) be considered and any comments be 
provided to the Human Resources Officer / Head 
of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development regarding the content or formatting of 
the report. 

Page 8



HR  HR 
 
 

 
  

  
142   EQUALITIES REPORT  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report. He said that due to 
problems with the old system the report author had 
experienced some issues with obtaining the required 
data. He said that solid data would however be available 
next year using the new recruitment software.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that staff updated their personal details via 
the Council’s MyView system, which meant that some 
disabilities were not declared, causing gaps in data. He 
said that the overall profile of the council’s workforce was 
predominantly female, at 70%, together with 47% of all 
staff aged between 50 – 60 years.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that these factors merited consideration on 
how the council attracted more junior officers and 
transferred skills and attracted different minority groups. 
He said that the council was also keen to ‘grow their own’ 
via professional apprenticeships.   
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the report showed the council was in 
line with local demographics and would inform decision 
making going forward.  
 
The Chair said that the work on apprenticeships was 
encouraging.  
 
Councillor Swainston said that the report was good and 
clear.  
 
The Chair noted that the proportion of employees with a 
disability was lower than residents and asked for 
clarification on self-declaration and under reporting.    
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 

 

Page 9



HR  HR 
 
 

 
  

Manager said that people tended to under declare a 
disability due to traditional stigmas. He said this was sad 
as Human Resources where then unable to help 
employees with occupational health, reasonable 
adjustments, compassion, and support.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Swainston, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Annual Equalities 
Report 2023/24 be noted; and  
   
(B) the recommendations set out in the 2024/25 
action plan be considered and approved. 

  
143   BEAM VOLUNTEERING POLICY  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report and thanked Councillor 
Connolly for all her comments. He said that the council 
had been amenable to all of the proposed changes, 
except for the implied contract which was due to 
employment legislation.   
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that BEAM now had approximately 80 
volunteers. Noting that as the facility was in its infancy the 
policy would be revisited in the future.  
 
The Unison Representative said that the union had been 
working in close collaboration with Human Resources on 
the policy, and that additional pointers had been 
identified. She confirmed that the policy had been taken 
to the Local Joint Panel for agreement before referral to 
the Human Resources Committee.       
 
The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Manager and the Unison 
Representative for the background on the policy.  

 

Page 10



HR  HR 
 
 

 
  

 
Councillor Connolly welcomed the revised policy and 
thanked officers for their great piece of work, which she 
felt was now ready to go. She said that she thought there 
were still tensions in the policy around an implied 
employment status. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said a lot of work had been undertaken, and the 
tensions would never be completely resolved. He said 
that volunteering was an interesting space, with interest 
being taken to see if new government labour laws would 
touch on such agreements.    
 
Councillor Hollebon congratulated officers for the work 
which had gone into the policy and proposed that the 
Committee review the document annually.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 
Councillor Deffley, that an additional recommendation, as 
detailed, be added and approved. After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 
CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the BEAM Volunteering Policy 
be annually reviewed by the Human Resources 
Committee.  
 

It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Hollebon, that the amended recommendations, 
as detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the amendments to the 
BEAM Volunteering Policy be approved; and 
 
(B) the BEAM Volunteering Policy be annually 
reviewed by the Human Resources Committee. 

  
144   URGENT BUSINESS   
 There were no urgent items.  

Page 11



HR  HR 
 
 

 
  

 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 

Page 12



East Herts Council Report 

 

Human Resources Committee 

Date of meeting: Wednesday 20 November 2024 

Report by: Emily Cordwell, HR Officer 

Report title: HR Q2 Statistics  

Ward(s) affected:  

Not Applicable 

Summary – For the Human Resources Committee to consider the 
Human Resources Management Report for Quarter 2, which covers July 
– September 2024 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Human Resources Committee 

a) To consider the Human Resources Management Report for Quarter 
2 (July - September 2024) and provide any comments to the HR 
Officer / Head of HR and OD regarding the content or formatting 
of the report. 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 The Human Resources Committee are invited to consider the 
Human Resources (HR) Management Report for Quarter 1 (April – 
June 2024) 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Quarterly report on key HR metrics. 

3.0 Reason(s) 

3.1 For members to consider the quarterly statistics on:  
Sickness  
Vacancies 
Recruitment and Retention 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Learning and Development  
Health and Safety. 

4.0 Implications/Consultations 

Community Safety 

As covered by the report, the measures or controls put in place will 
impact positively on community safety. 

Data Protection 

All data is secured in accordance with the Council's GDPR guidelines and 
disposed of in a correct and secure manner. 

Equalities 

The data shows that East Herts Council employs a diverse workforce 
with some areas of overrepresentation. 

Environmental Sustainability 

No – Not directly linked. 

Financial 

No direct financial impacts. The report covers absences, which will cause 
the council to lose work hours. 

Health and Safety 

Yes, as described in the report. 

Human Resources 

Yes – As considered in the report. 

Human Rights 

The report does not directly impact Human Rights other than assuring 
that human rights are considered in the Council's operation. The data in 
the report can be used to review and highlight any potential issues. 

 

Page 14



Legal 

Health and safety practise, reporting and monitoring in place to comply 
with legal requirements 

Specific Wards 

No 

Contact Member 

Councillor Joseph Dumont 

Executive Member for Corporate Services 

Joseph.dumont@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Contact Officer 

Alex Wanless, HR & OD Service Manager 

Alex.wanless@eastherts.gov.uk 

Report Author 

Emily Cordwell, Human Resources Officer 
Peter Dickinson, Health and Safety Officer 

Emily.cordwell@eastherts.gov.uk 
Peter.dickinson@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Pag
[...]
 the first aiders and the Facilities Management 
Team.  A sign has been put on the door with the contact details of 
first aiders. 

 

Page 28



 

 
 8

The Reflection Room is available on the ground floor so there is no 
loss of staff quiet space. 

 
(JB) has been in contact with IT regarding MS Team issues and 
access to apps.  (SL) has sent a detailed email to (SM) in IT and 
has been supporting the H&S Officer develop new inspection forms 
and processes using MS Forms. 
 
The WiFi issue affecting the offices of two Heads of Service has 
now been resolved. 
 
The washing machines from the Theatre will be reused and 
installed at the Councils Hostel to replace old machines. 

 
 
Meeting ended: 15.03pm 
 

Date of Next Meeting: O6 November 2024 
 
Time:    10.00am 
 
Location:   Mimram Room, Rivers Suite 
Teams:   Microsoft Teams meeting  

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device.  

Page 29



East Herts Council Report 

 

Human Resources Committee 

Date of meeting: Wednesday 20th November 2024 

Report by: Joseph Dumont– Executive Member for Corporate Services 

Report title: Bullying and Harassment Policy Update 

Ward(s) affected:  

 

Summary –  

The Bullying and Harassment policy was reviewed in October 2024 to 
include provisions from the Worker Protection Act. An amendment to the 
existing Equality Act 2010 Section 40A turns the duty to safeguard 
against sexual harassment in the workplace into an active provision. It 
expands the duty to protect against third parties. This report explains 
the amendments to the policy and includes the council's action plan to 
ensure the provision is proactively working to protect staff. This has 
been updated following Unison's proposed amendments brought to the 
Local Joint Panel to update the core of policy alongside additions from 
the Workers Protection Act and was provided to Members via email for 
further comment.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR The Human Resources Committee to: 

a) To approve the updated 
[...]
s 

As in the report above. Outlines service actions and support and 
monitoring are required from HR.  

Human Rights 

Yes 

Ensures fundamental human rights are supported and that our staff feel 
safe and secure at work.  

Legal 

Yes 

Update to The Equality Act 2010 Section 40A and will have statutory 
powers to fine and sanction. HR have attended an employment law 
update from an Employment Lawyer to gain advice and best practise.  

Specific Wards 

No 

7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant 
material 

7.1 Bullying and Harassment Policy included amendments highlighted 
in yellow for consideration and comment.  

 
Contact Member 

Joseph Dumont 

Executive Member for Corporate Services 

joseph.dumont@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Contact Officer 

Alex Wanless, Service Manager (Human 
Resources and Organisational Development) 

Page 36

mailto:joseph.dumont@eastherts.gov.uk


alex.wanless@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Report Author 

Alex Wanless, Service Manager (Human 
Resources and Organisational Development) 

alex.wanless@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Page 37

mailto:alex.wanless@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 

 

Bullying and Harassment Policy  

 

Policy Statement 

 

Policy Statement No. 17 

February 2021 (issue 4) 

Updated: October 2024  (issue 5) 

  

Page 38



 

 

Contents 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL .............................................................................. 11 

Policy Statement .................................................................................... 11 

1.0 Introduction ................................................................................... 33 

2.0 PURPOSE AND SCOPE .................................................................. 43 

3.0 HARASSMENT & BULLYING – DEFINITIONS AND FORMS ........ 54 

3.1 Harassment ................................................................................ 54 

3.2 Bullying...........................................................................
[...]
re policy will count asbe dealt with as grievances, 

grievance hearings and grievance decisions. 

 

Page 41



 

 

2.3 This procedure policy will not cover circumstances where an 

employee has been dismissed under the CouncilscCouncil’s 

Disciplinary Procedure, in which case the Disciplinary (Appeals) 

Procedure will apply. 

 

2.4 This policy applies to all employees except for Chief Officer 

level or any other nominated statutory posts.  For these 

postholders the principals will apply, however reference should 

be made to the separate nationally agreed terms and 

conditions, for policy and procedural guidance. 

 

2.5 This policy was reviewed in October 2024 to include active 

provisions from the Worker Protection (Amendment of Equality 

Act 2010) Act 2023Worker Protection Act (2024)a change to the 

law made by the Worker Protection Act (Amendment of 

Equality Act 2010) , which will have effect from 26 October 

2024. An amendment to the existing Equality Act 2010 Section 

40A aims to protect against sexual harassment of East Herts 

Council sStaff.  

 

3.0 HARASSMENT & BULLYING – DEFINITIONS AND FORMS 

3.1 Harassment 

 

3.1.1 The current definition of harassment as set out in the Equality 

Act 2010 is  ‘”unwanted conduct or sexual conduct related to a 

relevant protected characteristic, which has the purpose or 

effect of violating an individual’s dignity or creating and an 

intimidating, hostile, degrading, humiliating or offensive 

environment for that individual and because of rejection or 

submission to the conduct the individual is treated less 

Page 42



 

 

favourably than they would have been treated if they had not 

rejected or submitted to the conduct.”. This includes 

harassment based on association or perception and by a third 

party. 

There are three types of harassment set out in the Act: 

3.1.1.1 Harassment related to protected characteristics 

3.1.1.2 Sexual harassment (this does not need to be related to a
[...]
. Action 

plans and reporting figures will be included in Human Resources’ 

Annual Equalities Report, which will be submitted to the Human 

Resourcing Committee. Due to the new duty, this will specifically 

highlight sexual harassment, but all types of harassment data 

are included in the report.  

 

12.3 The council's provision to actively prevent sexual and other types 

of harassment, as per The Equality Act 2010, will include, but is 

not limited to: 

• Mandatory staff training and mandatory manager 

training on the Annual TrainingaAnnual Ttraining 

calendar and eLearning system. 

Page 60



 

 

• Training for elected members. 

• Ensuring appropriate reporting routes are maintained. 

• Ensuring sSupport via the Employee Assistance 

Programme is available. 

• Conducting internal and external risk assessments of for 

"Third-party."partiesy." 

• Implementing additional operational action plans based 

on risk assessments for high-risk environments where 

staff have prolonged contact with the public and/or 

contractors. 

13.0 REVIEW 

 

12.413.1 This procedure policy will be reviewed if there are any 

changes in legislation or best practice requiring amendments to 

be made. 

  

Page 61



 

 

Pathway for Dealing with Complaints of Bullying and Harassment 

 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 11 September 2024
	5 Human Resources - Quarter 2 Statistics
	Appendix A - Q2 stats
	Accidents, Incidents and Near Misses

	Appendix B - Safety Committee Minutes

	6 Bullying and Harassment Policy Update
	12.0	“Reasonable Prevention of Harassment.
	7.0	Background papers, appendices and other relevant material

	Combined Bullying Harassment Policy Document for amending - PDF




Minutes of the meeting


HR  HR 
 
 

 

1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 20 

NOVEMBER 2024, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Rachel Carter (Chair) 

  Councillors M Butcher, D Hollebon, 

M Swainston and D Willcocks 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors   

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Committee 
Support Officer 

  Jackie Bruce - Section 106 
Programme 
Manager 

  Elly Starling - Interim Head of 
Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development 

  Alex Wanless - Service Manager 
(Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development) 

 

 

240   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There was an apology for absence from Councillor 

Connolly. It was noted that Councillor Dunlop was 

substituting for Councillor Connolly.  

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

2 

 

241   MINUTES - 11 SEPTEMBER 2024  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 

Councillor Swainston that the minutes of the meetings 

of the Human Resources Committee held on 11 

September 2024 be confirmed as a correct record and 

signed by the Chairman. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. It 

was noted that Councillors Butcher, Dunlop and 

Willcocks abstained from the vote.  

 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meetings of 

the Human Resources Committee held on 11 

September 2024, be confirmed as a correct 

record, and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

242   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and asked that 

the officers present introduced themselves. She said 

that the Human Resources Quarter Two Statistics 

Report included the minutes from the Health and 

Safety Committee, and that the agenda also included 

the important update to the Bullying and Harassment 

Policy.   

 

 

243   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

244   HUMAN RESOURCES - QUARTER 2 STATISTICS  

 

 

 The Human Resources and Organisational  



HR  HR 
 
 

 

3 

Development Manager introduced the report and 

apologised for its non-inclusion of sickness data. He 

explained that the Human Resources reporting tool 

was down at the time when the report was written, but 

assured Members that employee’s absence could still 

be logged at this time. He said that there had been no 

trend changes in sickness absence and that data for 

both Quarters Two and Three would be included 

within the next Committee report.    

 

The Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager said that vacancies had 

remained static, and at the request of the Chair data 

pertaining to ‘on hold’ and ‘hard to recruit to’ posts 

would be separated out within the next report. He said 

that the ‘hard to recruit to’ posts remained those 

within the Environmental Health and Planning 

Departments, which continued to be a national issue. 

He said that the Local Government Association (LGA) 

were running a recruitment campaign to encourage 

career uptake, which would include radio 

advertisements.  

  

The Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager said that the council was 

relaunching its East Herts Together learning and 

development initiative, alongside its new intranet site 

and the opportunity for staff to attend mental health 

training bootcamps. He said that the Personal 

Development Review (PDR) deadline had been 

extended to 31 December 2024, to give staff time to 

have the required conversations, and that all these 

points had been publicised.    

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

4 

The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 

Organisational Development Manager for his report.  

 

Councillor Swainston observed from the report that 

the Communications Department had seen one 

person leave but had six new appointments. She asked 

for the reasoning of this.  

 

The Section 106 Programme Manager said that the 

recruitments within the Communications, Strategy And 

Policy Service were in respect of the new Corporate 

Support Hub, which had been created to form a central 

team responsible for the administrative tasks of the 

council. She said that this was an ongoing project, and 

part of the Transformation Programme.   

 

Councillor Dunlop asked if the council would have 

access to monies from the Government’s Planning 

Skills Delivery Fund to help with recruitment to the 

Planning Department.  

 

The Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager said that details of the fund’s 

framework had not yet trickled down to the council, 

but some monies were expected.  

 

The Chair said that it was encouraging to see the 

council’s focus on apprenticeships, which were both 

positive for the community and the council’s 

development. She drew Members attention to the 

report’s appendix which contained the minutes from 

the Health and Safety Committee, and asked if there 

were any questions for officers. 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

5 

Councillor Swainston asked if the broken door 

mentioned in the Health and Safety Committee 

minutes had been repaired.  

 

The Section 106 Programme Officer confirmed that the 

door in question had been repaired immediately after 

the meeting of the Health and Safety Committee.    

 

The Chair said that for good governance the minutes 

of the Health and Safety Committee should be seen by 

Leadership Team.   

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development agreed with the Chair and 

said that the minutes were previously seen by 

Leadership Team and that this process needed to be 

restarted.    

 

It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 

Councillor Swainston, that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED -that A) the Management Report for 

Quarter 2 (July - September 2024) be considered 

and any comments be provided to the HR 

Officer / Head of HR and OD regarding the 

content or formatting of the report. 

 

245   BULLYING AND HARASSMENT POLICY UPDATE  

 

 

 The Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager introduced the report. He 

explained that the historical version of the council’s 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

6 

Bullying and Harassment Policy was reviewed in 

October 2024 to include provisions from the Worker 

Protection Act.  

 

The Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager said that an amendment to the 

Equality Act 2010 turned the duty to safeguard against 

sexual harassment in the workplace into an active 

provision, expanding the duty to protect against third 

parties. He gave examples of where this expansion 

may apply, such as at staff Christmas parties and the 

use of contractors.  

 

The Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager drew Members attention to the 

Action Plan detailed within the report, which had been 

agreed by Leadership Team. He advised the 

Committee that the historical policy had also been 

updated with input from Unison, to reflect changes in 

language and to give further clarification.   

 

The Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager said that the updated policy 

contained within the agenda pack showed tracked 

changes as per requests from Members of the Local 

Joint Panel. He said that a ‘no mark-up’ version had 

also been subsequently circulated to Members for 

ease of reading.  

 

The Section 106 Programme Manager (who was 

attending in her capacity as a Unison representative 

and Chair of the Local Joint Panel) said that going 

forward a more structured way of reviewing policies 

had been agreed, allowing officers and Unison 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

7 

representatives to discuss and produce cleaner 

versions of documents for Members.   

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that the council had 

signed up to a Human Resources Policy Programme 

Forum which allowed authorities from across the 

region to access each other’s policies via a central 

platform. She said this was of particular benefit to 

smaller authorities such as East Herts who did not 

have a Policy Team or an employment lawyer.  

 

The Chair thanked officers for their detailed work.   

 

Councillor Butcher said that it was very sensible for the 

council to join the policy forum, which was a practice 

that many small charities followed. He asked for 

clarification if the duty to protect staff from 

harassment against third parties included the public.  

 

The Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager said that it did include the 

public, and that measures were taken to create safe 

environments for all. He gave the examples of the zero 

tolerance and ‘Ask Angela’ signage in premises and 

information printed on BEAM’s tickets.  

 

Councillor Butcher said that these measures sounded 

good, and asked if regular training would be given to 

BEAM staff, including casual workers.  

 

The Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager said that it was very important 

that this was implemented, and that he would engage 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

8 

with the operational team at BEAM. He also welcomed 

any ideas from Members regarding this matter.  

 

Councillor Dunlop referred to the flow chart on the last 

page of the updated policy and observed that it had 

been struck through. He asked if a new chart would be 

produced, with different advice/flow.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that the flow chart 

did need to be different, hence the striking through. 

The Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager said that the flow chart would 

be revamped.  

 

Councillor Dunlop asked how cultural integration of 

the updated policies would be achieved, and asked if 

there were plans for Leadership Team to assist with 

this.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that Leadership 

Team had accepted a People Ambition Strategy, which 

set out the culture of the organisation – with a 

workforce which was skilled, resilient, flexible, and 

engaged.  She said that East Herts Together would be 

used as a vehicle for integration, with easily accessible 

resources available to employees and information 

included in staff inductions.  

 

The Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager said that an e-learning module 

around harassment had been sourced, which would 

give core information to staff, and which was 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

9 

reportable. He said that further training around the 

subject would be looked at, but this was budget 

dependent.  

 

Councillor Swainston asked if the Human Resources 

Policy Programme Forum was open to Town and 

Parish Councils.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that currently the 

forum was only attended by district, county, and 

unitary councils, but she would check, as a possibility 

may be that information could be shared with Town 

and Parish Councils post meetings.  

 

The Chair asked if the council were linked with the 

Community Safety Partnership, who gave bystander 

training and initiatives geared towards the nighttime 

economy such as the ‘Ask for Angela’ scheme.  

 

The Section 106 Programme Manager said that the 

council were an active part of the partnership, with the 

Community Safety and Anti-Social Behaviour Officer 

attending meetings.  

     

The Chair said it was important that the council took 

care of its staff and that they felt safe.  

  

It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 

Councillor Butcher, that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that A) the updated Bullying and 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

10 

Harassment Policy be approved; and 

 

B) the action plan be approved. 

 

246   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There were no urgent items.  

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.37 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


